

DISTRICT COURT, BOULDER COUNTY,
STATE OF COLORADO
Boulder County Combined Court
1777 Sixth Street
Boulder, CO 80302

DATE FILED: March 19, 2020 11:04 PM
FILING ID: 40E65396FDC60
CASE NUMBER: 2018CV30349

Plaintiffs:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
BOULDER COUNTY; BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF SAN MIGUEL COUNTY; CITY
OF BOULDER,

v.

Defendants:

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A), INC.; SUNCOR ENERGY
SALES, INC.; SUNCOR ENERGY, INC.; EXXON
MOBIL CORPORATION.

Attorneys for Plaintiffs:

Kevin S. Hannon, #16015
THE HANNON LAW FIRM, LLC
1641 Downing Street
Denver, CO 80218
Ph: 303-861-8800
Fax: 303-861-8855
khannon@hannonlaw.com

David Bookbinder, D.C. Bar No. 455525, *pro hac vice*
NISKANEN CENTER
820 First Street, NE, Suite 675
Washington, DC 20002
Ph: 301-751-0611
DBookbinder@niskanencenter.org

Michelle C. Harrison, *pro hac vice*
Marco Simons, *pro hac vice*
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street, NW #800
Washington, DC 20006
Ph: 202-466-5188
Fax: 202-466-5189
michelle@earthrights.org
marco@earthrights.org

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2018CV30349

Division: 2

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO SUNCOR DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
OR TRANSFER VENUE TO THE DENVER COUNTY DISTRICT COURT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 1

 A. Through the filing of this lawsuit and the Amended Complaint, San Miguel County signed ordinary asphalt purchase contracts with Suncor USA 1

 B. San Miguel County sued over fossil fuels for *consumption*, not road paving asphalt..... 2

 C. After the filing of this suit, Suncor USA unilaterally altered the annual confirmations..... 3

 D. The Amended Complaint is replete with allegations of harm to property in Boulder County, and seeks to abate the nuisance caused..... 4

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Venue is proper under C.R.C.P. 98 because this action affects land in Boulder County and torts were committed in Boulder County 4

 1. This action affects land in Boulder County 4

 2. The torts were committed in part in Boulder County..... 5

 B. Venue is also proper because this is an action to abate a nuisance..... 6

 C. San Miguel County’s contracts with Suncor USA do not require transfer to Denver 7

 1. The 2009 Master Contract does not apply to these claims..... 7

 2. The 2018 and 2019 confirmations do not require transfer to Denver 10

 a. These contracts post-date the filing of this suit, and have now expired 10

 b. These forum selection clauses are unenforceable 11

 c. The forum selection clauses cannot be given a broad interpretation, because they would have been executed without authority..... 13

 3. Transfer of the entire action is not required..... 14

IV. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>7 Utes Corp. v. District Court of Eighth Judicial District,</i> 702 P.2d 262 (Colo. 1985)	5
<i>Ajaj v. United States,</i> No. 15-cv-02849, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25649 (D. Colo. Feb. 13, 2020)	10
<i>Arion, LLC v. LMLC Holdings, Inc.,</i> No. 18 C 5904, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211415 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2018)	12
<i>Bahamas Sales Associate, LLC v. Byers,</i> 701 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Bejmuk v. Russell,</i> 734 P.2d 122, 123 (Colo. App. 1986)	13
<i>Big Sandy School District v. Carroll,</i> 433 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1967)	14
<i>Cagle v. Mathers Family Trust,</i> 295 P.3d 460 (Colo. 2013)	12
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.,</i> 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	14-15
<i>Classic Auto Sales, Inc. v. Schocket,</i> 832 P.2d 233 (Colo. 1992)	5-6
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,</i> 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	14-15
<i>Craft v. Stumpf,</i> 170 P.2d 779 (Colo. 1946)	5
<i>Crescent International, Inc. v. Avatar Communities, Inc.,</i> 857 F.2d 943 (3d Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Driver v. Helms,</i> 577 F.2d 147 (1st Cir. 1978)	11 n.3
<i>Green Shoe Manufacturing Co. v. Farber,</i> 712 P.2d 1014 (Colo. 1986)	10

<i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> , 363 U.S. 335 (1960).....	11
<i>In re Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</i> , 867 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>John Wyeth & Brother Ltd. v. CIGNA International Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1070 (3d Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Lawson v. Global Payments, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-03360, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157656 (D. Colo. Sep. 16, 2019).....	9
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	12
<i>Magill v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 379 P.3d 1033 (Colo. 2016)	5
<i>Manetti-Farrow, Inc. v. Gucci America, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>MPVF Lexington Partners, LLC v. W/P/V/C, LLC</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (D. Colo. 2015)	9
<i>Mountain States Adjustment v. Cooke</i> , 412 P.3d 819 (Colo. App. 2016).....	10
<i>Munn v. Corbin</i> , 44 P. 783 (Colo. App. 1986)	7
<i>Nickerson v. Network Solutions, LLC</i> , 339 P.3d 526 (Colo. 2014)	12
<i>Oberst v. Mays</i> , 365 P.2d 902 (Colo. 1961)	7
<i>Orange County Water District v. Unocal Corp.</i> , No. SACV 03-01742, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193938 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2016).....	7 n.2
<i>Price v. Lakewood</i> , 818 P.2d 763 (Colo. 1991)	7
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).....	11

<i>Terra International v. Mississippi Chemical Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Twin Lakes Reservoir & Canal Co. v. Sill</i> , 89 P.2d 1012 (Colo. 1939)	5
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. Pruett</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 220 (D. Conn. 2003)	12
<i>Zink v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 330 (10th Cir. 1993).....	10

Statutes and Rules

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-13-301	6-7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-13-307	6, 7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-1-518.....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 30-11-101	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 30-11-103	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 30-11-107	13
C.R.C.P. 98.....	4, 5
C.J.I. (Civ.) 19:2.....	13
